02-22-2005 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-002/(revo. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office 102946118 FEB 1 4 2005 To the Director of the U.S. Perent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of coffveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HH Spinal LLC Steven C. Humphreys - Jan. 14, 2005 Scott D. Hodges - Jan. 14, 2005 Internal Address: ____ Execution Date(s) January 14, 2005 Street Address: 5628 Mountain Breeze Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?[___Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Chattanooga Security Agreement Change of Name State: TN Government Interest Assignment Zip: 37421 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/031.903 Yes No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: _____ Julie M. Nickols **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 901 Main Street, Suite 3100 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Dallas a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ State: TX Zip: 75202-3789 Expiration Date Phone Number: 972 739-8640

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fixed (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, (20. 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450)

Signature

Name of Person Signing

R-96061.1 - 31132.299

Fax Number: 214-200-0853

Julie M. Nickols / Reg. No. 50,826

9. Signature: (

Email Address: ipdocketing@naynesboone.com

PATENT

February 9, 2005

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

b. Desosif Account Number 08-1394

Autorized User Name

જે થા

REEL: 016265 FRAME: 0528

<u>Assignment</u>

Steven C. Humphreys, M.D., an individual with a mailing address at 5628 Mountain Breeze Drive, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421, ("Assignor"), is the owner of an undivided interest in the invention relating to spinal surgery methods or products which is the subject of an application for United States Letters Patent, Serial Number not yet assigned, filed January 7, 2005, entitled "Posterior Spinal Device and Method".

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the Assignor now acknowledges, the Assignor hereby bargains, sells, conveys and assigns to HH Spinal LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a mailing address at 5628 Mountain Breeze Drive, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421, its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the above-identified invention and application;
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to the above-identified invention;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals that may be filed with respect to the above identified invention and application; and
- (4) The right to apply for Letters Patents in the United States and foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such United States or foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

The Assignor further agrees for himself and for his successors and assigns, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as HH Spinal LLC, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to HH Spinal LLC any Letters Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment, if applicable.

Dated this Hat Hay of JANUARY, 2005.

Steven C. Humphreys, M.D.

R-95887 19001111111

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 14th day of January, 2005.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: August 21, 2007

> PATENT REEL: 016265 FRAME: 0529

Assignment

Scott D. Hodges, D.O., an individual with a mailing address at 57405 Splendid View Drive, Ooltewah, Tennessee 37363, ("Assignor"), is the owner of an undivided interest in the invention relating to spinal surgery methods or products which is the subject of an application for United States Letters Patent, Serial Number not yet assigned, filed January 7, 2005, entitled "Posterior Spinal Device and Method".

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the Assignor now acknowledges, the Assignor hereby bargains, sells, conveys and assigns to HH Spinal LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a mailing address at 5628 Mountain Breeze Drive, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421, its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the above-identified invention and application;
- The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to the above-identified invention;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals that may be filed with respect to the above identified invention and application; and
- (4) The right to apply for Letters Patents in the United States and foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such United States or foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

The Assignor further agrees for himself and for his successors and assigns, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as HH Spinal LLC, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to HH Spinal LLC any Letters Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment, if applicable.

PATENT RECORDED: 02/14/2005 REEL: 016265 FRAME: 0530